

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
First Appeal No.108 of 2026**

Ambrish Kumar Pandey, aged about 39 years, Son of Sri Yugal Kishor Pandey, R/o Village-Pandeydih, P.S.-Rajpur, P.O.-Kolhaiya, District-Chatra, at present-R/o Dubey Lodge, Dewariya, P.O.-Chatra, P.S.-Chatra, District-Chatra, Jharkhand.

.... **Appellant**

Versus

Vindu Priya, aged about 33 years, Daughter of Awadhesh Kumar Pathak, W/o Ambrish Kumar Pandey, R/o Village-Pandeydih Maigjin, P.S.-Giridih, P.O.-Sirasiya, District-Giridih, Jharkhand.

..... **Respondent**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY**

For the Appellant : None

For the Respondent :

09/Dated: 07.05.2026

1. There was no appearance on behalf of the appellant on the last date of hearing, i.e., on 30.04.2026, whereby and whereunder, the following order was passed: -

*“None is present to represent the appellant.
As such, in order to give a chance to the
learned counsel for the appellant, let this
matter be listed on 07.05.2026.”*

2. Today also, there is no appearance on behalf of the appellant.
3. Accordingly, the instant appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

07.05.2026
Rohit/-